

APPENDIX 6

Department	Target Savings 2020/21	Projected Savings 2020/21	Period 6 Forecast Shortfall	Period Forecast Shortfall (P6)	Period 5 Forecast Shortfall	2021/22 Expected Shortfall
	£000	£000	£000	%	£000	£000
Corporate Services	2,718	1,746	972	35.8%	968	595
Children Schools and Families	2,969	2,235	734	24.7%	734	400
Community and Housing	2,460	1,460	1,000	40.7%	1,000	500
Environment and Regeneration	3,927	812	3,115	79.3%	3,115	0
Total	12,074	6,253	5,821	48.2%	5,817	1,495

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SAVINGS PROGRESS: 2020-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Achieved £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	2021/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Unders pend? Y/N
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES											
ENV1920-03	Property Management: Realign rental income budgets to better reflect current levels of income being achieved from conducting rent reviews in line with tenancy agreements	300	300	0	G	300	0	G	James McGinlay	Currently expecting to achieve saving, but it remains to be seen how C-19 will impact the viability of businesses.	N
ENV1920-06	Future Merton: Highways advertising income through re-procurement of the advertising contract for the public highway.	40	0	40	R	40	0	G	James McGinlay	Covid-19 estimated to impact on saving, due to JC Decaux requesting to remove Q2 guaranteed income payment due to LBM.	Y
ALT1920-01	Property Management: Increased income already being achieved from conducting rent reviews in line with tenancy agreements	70	70	0	G	70	0	G	James McGinlay	Currently expecting to achieve saving, but it remains to be seen how C-19 will impact the viability of businesses.	N
PUBLIC PROTECTION											
ENV1819 - 02	Parking: Operational efficiencies. Parking services manage a high level of transactional applications, for PCN, Permit and general enquiries. Through improved use of technology and a review of practices, including the development of self service transactions by customers opposed to back office staff processing, efficiency savings can be made.	57	57	0	G	57	0	G	Cathryn James		N
ENV1819-03	Parking: The objective of the proposal is to support the delivery of key strategic council priorities including public health, air quality and sustainable transportation, in addition to managing parking, kerbside demand and congestion. Whilst implementation of the proposals will have the incidental effect of generating additional revenue, it is difficult to assess the level of change in customer behaviour and any subsequent financial impact arising from the changes. This will be monitored after implementation and any resulting impacts will be considered during the future years' budget planning cycles. The above will be subject to the outcome of the consultation process in 2019.	1,900	0	1,900	R	1900	0	A	Cathryn James	The new charges were implemented on 14th January 2020. Early analysis shows a reduction in sales of Permits, including scratch cards, and a greater number of 6 month permits being sold than 12 month permits against historic trends, which is even more evident in the case of diesel cars Permits. Unfortunately Covid 19 began only approximately 2 months after the introduction of the new charges, resulting in a significant change in Permit sales, which has made projections very difficult. Following the introduction of On Street charges, data showed expected income was being achieved, but off street showed a slight under recovery on estimated. Unfortunately, Covid 19 began only approximately 2 months after the introduction of the new charges, resulting in a reduction in parking activity, which makes analysis against budget projection near on impossible.	Y
ENV1819 - 04	Parking: Reduction in the number of pay & display machines required.	13	13	0	A	13	0	G	Cathryn James		N
ENV1920-01	Parking: Application to change Merton's PCN charge band from band B to band A. To effect this a full business case will need to be presented to Full Council. Following this, an application will be made to the London Councils Transport, and Environment Committee. Depending on the outcome at the Committee, the Mayor will also be required to ratify the application and the Secretary of State has final sign off. This 'saving' reflects the impact on estimated revenue until motorist compliance takes full effect .The objective is to reduce non-compliance but if the band change is implemented it is likely that there will be a short term increase in revenue. The purpose of PCN parking charges is to dissuade motorists from breaking parking restrictions and charges must be proportionate. The income from charges must only be used in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. These purposes are contained within the Council's traffic management and other policy objectives.	340	0	340	R	340	0	A	Cathryn James	This saving will not be achieved in 2020/21. The consultation process has been extended to 28th June 2020 to allow further time for responses to be received due to the Covid 19 emergency. It is expected that, If the finding is to approve the policy, the application will be put before London Council in the summer. However, due to Covid 19 it is unknown when this application will be heard. Awaiting confirmation from London Councils. If approved at London councils, and by Secretary of State thereafter, an April/May 2021 may be possible. Any delay in statutory body approval will result in a delayed implementation. Or if the application is rejected this saving will not be met.	Y
ENV1920-02	Parking: Compliance rates for ANPR Moving Traffic Offences have not decreased significantly or as estimated since the implementation of the ANPR cameras and as a consequence the PCN revenue remains above original estimations. This 'saving' recognises revenue currently being received by the Council rather than any estimated increase. The purpose of PCN parking charges is to dissuade motorists from breaking parking restrictions and charges must be proportionate. The income from charges must only be used in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. These purposes are contained within the Council's traffic management and other policy objectives.	300	0	300	R	300	0	A	Cathryn James	Since mid-March 2020 there has been an unprecedented reduction in traffic on our roads. This has resulted in the number of PCNs being issued by ANPR to drop to less than 10% of normal activity for April/May 2020. Although numbers are starting to increase, due to this change in activity as a result of Covid 19, this saving projection will not be met in 2020/21, whilst the longer term impact is being analysed.	Y

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SAVINGS PROGRESS: 2020-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Achieved £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	2021/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Unders pend? Y/N
ALT1920-02	Parking: The use of ANPR to enforce moving traffic contraventions has been operational since July 2016. The number of cameras has increased and the locations varied over this period and the number of PCNs remains above initial estimates.	337	0	337	R	337	0	A	Cathryn James		
PUBLIC SPACE											
E3	Leisure: Polka Theatre Grant Reduction	30	30	0	G	30	0	G	John Bosley	Polka are aware of this revenue saving, however are delayed in opening their theatre which in turn increases financial pressures on their business.	N
ENV1920-04	Waste: The service change in October 2018 has had a significant impact on waste arisings and recycling levels. Residual waste volume has reduced by c12% whilst recycling levels have increased from c34% to c45% . Whilst we have already built £250k into the MTFS we believe that this can be added to.	250	250	0	A	250	0	G	John Bosley	The service has maintained a high recycling rate in 2019/20 and recycled 43% of all domestic waste and delivered significant (above target) savings in the disposal cost. This budget is now under pressure due to the sudden growth in domestic waste following the National impact of COVID 19 and residents now self isolating and working from home. The volume of general waste has stabilised following the increase in Quarter 1 however, the service continues to see a sustained increase in both Dry Recycling and Food waste. This is being monitored closely and financial forecast will be amended accordingly if the current trend changes.	N
ENV1920-05	Waste: The Kingdom environment enforcement contract is due for reprocurement and renewal in Spring 2020. This provides an opportunity for it to be broadened and also to ensure that its operation is as effective as possible for the Council .	50	50	0	G	50	0	G	John Bosley	Between April - July 2020 the service has been redeployed to support enforcement activities in our Parks and Green spaces along with weekly support to the Mobile Testing Unit (MTU) in Morden for Covid 19. As such the level of FPNs issued has reduced. We are currently reviewing the deployment arrangements with our service provider with the aim of returning to a BAU approach our town centres re open and the level of footfall increases at our transport hubs.	N
ALT1920-03	Leisure: Increased income from Leisure Centres Management Contract	10	0	10	R	10	0	G	John Bosley	This amount is already included in the income target for this year and going forward, but with Covid 19 changing the uses of leisure centres this will not be achieved this year	Y
ALT1920-04	Waste Services: Increase level of Environmental Enforcement activities of both internal team & service provider - ensuring the operational service is cost neutral	150	26	124	R	150	0	G	John Bosley	Between April - July 2020 the service has been redeployed to support enforcement activities in our Parks and Green spaces along with weekly support to the Mobile Testing Unit (MTU) in Morden for Covid 19. As such the level of FPNs issued has reduced. We are currently reviewing the deployment arrangements with our service provider with the aim of returning to a BAU approach our town centres re open and the level of footfall increases at our transport hubs. The commissioning and procurement of a new enforcement contract along with the wider Public Space restructure scheduled for late 20/21	N
ALT1920-05	Waste Services: Reduction in external training budget.	6	6	0	G	6	0	G	John Bosley	Completed - all new training and development requirement will be assessed and managed in line with the corporate L&D team.	N
ALT1920-06	Greenspaces: Reduction in grant to Deen City farm as part of agreement involving capital investment	10	10	0	G	10	0	G	John Bosley		N
ALT1920-07	Greenspaces: Realign budgets to better reflect current levels of income from outdoor events.	64	0	64	R	64	0	G	John Bosley	Many events due for 2020/21 have been cancelled due to Covid-19.	Y
Total Environment and Regeneration Savings 2018/19		3,927	812	3,115		3,927	0				

Updated for September 2020		No Change						APPENDIX 6			
DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY & HOUSING SAVINGS PROGRESS 2020/21											
Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Achieved £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	21/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R / A Included in Forecast Over/Unders pend? Y/N
Adult Social Care											
CH72	Deferred Savings - Transport	100	100	0	G	100	0	G	John Morgan	Although the implementation of the review has been delayed, there has been a drop in transport activity, particularly taxis, due to C19. There is also a projected underspend on concessionary fares	
CH76	OPMH Staffing	100	0	100	R	0	100	R	John Morgan	We need to review the demand for MH services with the trust due to C19. We are expecting demand to rise making this saving no longer achievable	
CH87	Mascot Income	100	0	100	R	100	0	A	Andy Ottaway-Searle	MASCOT income has fallen due to cancelled services	
CH88	Home Care Monitoring System: -The aim of this proposal is to roll out a home care monitoring system for all home care providers to ensure that we can monitor the delivery of home care visits.	78	78	0	G	0	0	G	Phil Howell	This reflects ASC placement spend as at period 4	
CH89 / 83 /	Out of Area Placements	1,100	343	757	A	757	0	A	John Morgan	This reflects ASC placement spend	
CH91	Supported Living / Residential review	400	400	0	G	0	400	A	John Morgan	This reflects ASC placement spend	
CH92	Mobile Working	50	7	43	A	50	0	G	John Morgan	C19 has prompted a major move towards mobile working. Public transport costs are down £7k, other recharges awaited	
CH96	Home Care Monitoring	32	32	0	G	0	0	G	John Morgan	The project has been delayed by actions necessary due to C19	
CH99	Placements	500	500	0	G	500	0	G	John Morgan	There has been a reduction in gross costs of care forecast as at period 2. Placements are subject to continued senior management scrutiny	
Subtotal Adult Social Care		2,460	1,460	1,000		0	1,507	500			

Updated for September 2020		No Change						APPENDIX 6			
DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY & HOUSING SAVINGS PROGRESS 2020/21											
Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Achieved £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	21/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R / A Included in Forecast Over/Unders pend? Y/N
	Total C & H Savings for 2020/21	2,460	1,460	1,000		1,507	500				

DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE SERVICES SAVINGS PROGRESS 2020/21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Forecast £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	21/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Under spend? Y/N
Customers, Policy & Improvement											
CS2016 -06	Merton Link - efficiency savings	30	30	0	G	30	0	G	Sean Cunniffe		
2019-20 CS02	Charge for Blue Badges	15	0	15	R	15	0	A	Sean Cunniffe	Charges not yet in place - to be reviewed.	Y
2019-20 CS28	cash collection reduction	12	12	0	G	12	0	G	Sean Cunniffe		
2020-21 CS5	Reduction in various running costs across the division	20	20	0	G	20	0	G	CPI AD		
2020-21 CS6	Community engagement - reduction in running costs	8	8	0	G	8	0	G	Kris Witherington		
Resources											
2018-19 CS06	Miscellaneous budgets within Resources	17	17	0	G	17	0	G	Resources Senior Management		
2018-19 CS07	Retender of insurance contract	50	0	50	R	13	37	A	Nemashe Sivayogan	New contract comes into place mid 2020/21. Insurance premiums cost will be reduced but variance remains adverse due to historic budget pressure. This will be offset in part during 2020/21 and fully during 2021/22 by an overachievement on income	Y
2018-19 CS08	Increase in income from Enforcement Service	20	0	20	R	20	0	A	David Keppler	Not achievable in light of covid-19 circumstances. Bailiff service is currently not operational.	Y
2019-20 CS06	Revs and Bens reduction in staffing	146	146	0	G	146	0	G	David Keppler		
2019-20 CS07	Treasury - increase in investment income	20	20	0	G	20	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
2019-20 CS08	Insurance reduction in staffing	15	15	0	G	15	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
2020-21 CS1	Right sizing charge to Pension Fund for Pension Manager time	24	24	0	G	24	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
2020-21 CS2	Savings in Insurance Fund top up budget	70	70	0	G	70	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
2020-21 CS3	Increase in Investment Income	100	100	0	G	100	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
2020-21 CS15	Miscellaneous savings (eg. Subscriptions)	39	39	0	G	10	0	G	Resources Senior Management	Part of this is a one-off saving - there is only £10k saving built in for 2021/22	
2020-21 CS16	Saving in Consultancy costs	20	20	0	G	20	0	G	Resources Senior Management		
CSREP 2020-21 (1)	Savings in Insurance Fund top up budget	30	30	0	G	30	0	G	Nemashe Sivayogan		
Corporate Governance											
2018-19 CS12	SLLp - reduction in legal demand	50	0	50	R	50	0	A	Louise Round	Saving to be reviewed to determine level of achievability and if replacement may be required	Y
2019-20 CS14	impose criminal litigation cap at 20k	20	0	20	R	20	0	A	Louise Round	Saving to be reviewed to determine level of achievability and if replacement may be required	Y
2019-20 CS15	reduce civil litigation legal support by 50%	45	0	45	R	45	0	A	Louise Round	Saving to be reviewed to determine level of achievability and if replacement may be required	Y
2019-20 CS27	merge democracy services and electoral services	70	38	32	A	70	0	G	Louise Round	Post holder retiring mid-year, shortfall in year offsets with other underspends within the services	Y

DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE SERVICES SAVINGS PROGRESS 2020/21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Forecast £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	21/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Under spend? Y/N
2020-21 CS13	Corp Gov AD - Running Costs	24	24	0	G	24	0	G	Louise Round		

DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE SERVICES SAVINGS PROGRESS 2020/21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Forecast £000	Shortfall	RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	21/22 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Under spend? Y/N
2020-21 CS14	Information governance - reduction in consultancy spend	10	10	0	A	10	0	G	Karin Lane	Expected to be achieved but will be dependent upon the number of complaints	N
	Human Resources										
2019-20 CS24	Realignment/redesign of HR services to provide services to the organisation and mitigate associated risks	50	47	3	A	47	3	A	Liz Hammond	Restructure of HR staffing completed to reduce staffing structure cost by £47k	Y
2019-20 CS25	Charge for voluntary sector payroll	7	7	0	G	7	0	G	Liz Hammond		
	Infrastructure & Technology										
2019-20 CS19	Reduction in the Repairs and Maintenance budgets for the corporate buildings.	100	17	83	A	100	0	G	Edwin O'Donnell	Worked carried out to buildings in light of covid-19	Y
2019-20 CS20	Reduction in the energy 'Invest to Save' budget for the corporate buildings.	100	100	0	G	100	0	G	Edwin O'Donnell		
2019-20 CS22	Reduction in the frequency of the cleaning within the corporate buildings	25	0	25	R	0	25	A	Edwin O'Donnell	Not achievable in light of covid-19 circumstances	Y
CSD7	Restructure Post & Print section and delete 2 FTE posts	47	47	0	G	47	0	G	Keith Bartlett		
CS2015-03	Review of Transactional Services team	100	100	0	G	100	0	G	Pamela Lamb		
2018-19 CS03	Adjust current Local Authority Liaison Officer (LALO) arrangements to require Assistant Directors to undertake the duties as part of their job description.	33	33	0	G	33	0	G	Adam Viccari	Nil shortfall as this has effectively been replaced by growth added to the safety services budget from 2020/21	
2020-21 CS8	A further £100k reduction of the repairs and maintenance budget for corporate buildings.	100	100	0	G	100	0	G	Edwin O'Donnell		
2020-21 CS9	Reduction in the frequency of the cleaning within the Councils corporate buildings.	30	0	30	R	0	30	A	Edwin O'Donnell	Not achievable in light of covid-19 circumstances	Y
2020-21 CS12	Cancel lease on two Council vans	5	0	5	R	5	0	R	Edwin O'Donnell/ Richard Warren	Expenditure elsewhere in the division reduced to offset this unachieved saving.	Y
	Corporate										
2019-20 CS09	CHAS dividend	460	460	0	G	460	0	G	Ian McKinnon	CHAS revenue is being maintained at a good level so far during the covid-19 pandemic which would allow for this dividend payment	
2019-20 CS10	Recharges to Merantun Developments	75	71	4	A	75	0	G		Overheads set at £71k for 2020/21	Y
2019-20 CS11	Amend discretionary rate relief policy	75	75	0	G	75	0	G	David Keppler		
2019-20 CS12	Increase in Empty Homes Premium for long term empty properties	36	36	0	G	36	0	G	David Keppler		
2019-20 CS13	Improved collection of HB overpayments and reduce Bad Debt Provision	500	0	500	R	0	500	A	David Keppler	Not achievable due to covid-19	Y
2020-21 CS4	Housing benefit written off debt recovery (one off)	120	30	90	A			N/A	David Keppler	Reduced recovery due to covid-19. One-off saving not built in for 2021/22	Y
	Total CS Savings for 2020/21	2718	1746	972		1974	595	0			

DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 20-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Expected £000	Shortfall	20/21 RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	20/21 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Undersp end? Y/N
Education											
CSF2017-07	Review schools trade offer, raise charges or consider ceasing services from 2020.	60	60	0		60	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2018-08	Review Early Years service: radically reduce some services and/or consider withdrawing the Early Years offer.	150	150	0		150	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2019-08	Review of school premises and contracts staffing structure	45	45	0		45	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2019-09	Repurposing of some posts in education inclusion service	150	150	0		150	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2019-10	Reduced contribution towards the MSCB	44	10	34		44	0		Jane McSherry	Won't be able to deliver more than approx £10k if reorganisation is undertaken in 3rd quarter.	
CSF2019-21	Review and reshaping of Short Break provision across CWD	200	60	140		200	0		Jane McSherry	This is progressing, but slowly (discussion with parent reps 20/5). Need to engage with parents and providers of short breaks. Hard to do during Covid. Won't secure full year effect. Currently paying for commissioned services not being delivered in line with government advice. There may, in due course, be additional expenses as a result. Increased provision for shielded children. Maximum of £60k deliverable, and only if it's possible to initiate the consultation in 3rd quarter. (May be able to secure some savings against this line by coding some additional activity	
CSF2019-22	SEND Travel	50	0	50		50	0		Jane McSherry	Likely to have to spend more against this budget because of Covid-related distancing requirements in our transport options. Will also need to delay the start of this review because of the consultation requirements.	
CSF2019-20	Revenue costs of capital projects	200	200	0		200	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2019-03	Early help re-design	100	100	0		100	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
CSF2019-21	Legal Hard Charging	75	75	0		75	0		Jane McSherry	Delivered in Full	
Children Social Care & Youth Inclusion											
CSF2017-03	Delivery of preventative services through the Social Impact Bond	45	45	0		45	0		El Mayhew	This saving should be set against the placements budget. Effective MST avoids entry to care and new placement costs	
CSF2017-05											

DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 20-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Expected £000	Shortfall	20/21 RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	20/21 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Undersp end? Y/N
CSF2019-15	South London Family Drug and Alcohol Court commissioning	45	15	30		45	30		EI Mayhew	South London Family Drug and Alcohol Court contract has been decommissioned. Plan is to deliver savings from practice changes supported by the wider CSC & YI reorganisation. The reorganisation is delayed due to coronavirus alternative operating measures. Subject to approval process, reorganisation consultation planned to start in Q3 with mobilisation in Q4 2020/21. Will deliver no more than £15k if consultation can take place in 3rd quarter of financial year. Some mitigating activity through temporary recruitment to posts likely to be impacted in the reorganisation.	
CSF2019-02	Establish more cost effective Merton independent living provision	400	200	300		400	300		EI Mayhew	This savings work has been significantly impacted by Covid-19 and the need to re-direct aspects of the transformation resource (Graduate Management Trainee) to Ofsted preparation. The transformation resource leaves CSC & YI in September 2020. Unlikely to achieve savings in 2020/21. Proposed CSC reorganisation creates recourse for this savings work to be delivered in 2021/22.	
CSF2019-04	Deliver the 14+ leaving care service through personal advisors rather than social workers	60	20	40		60	0		EI Mayhew	Part of wider CSC reorganisation which is delayed due to coronavirus alternative operating measures. Subject to approval process, reorganisation consultation planned to start in Q3 with mobilisation in Q4 2020/21 Will deliver no more than £20k, if consultation can take place in 3rd quarter of financial year.	
CSF2019-05	Full year effect of transfer of adoption service to Adopt London South	30	30	0		30	0		EI Mayhew	Delivered in full. However, additional costs have emerged in relation to both retained functions and increased costs of service delivery passed on by ALS. Future funding for ALS will be based on demand and use. Early indications are that ALS costs are rising.	
CSF2019-06	Review of safeguarding and social work training budgets	60	60	0		60	0		EI Mayhew	Delivered in full	
CSF2019-07	Reduction of Central recruitment cost budget	30	30	0		30	0		EI Mayhew	Delivered in full	

DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 20-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Expected £000	Shortfall	20/21 RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	20/21 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Underspend? Y/N
CSF2019-13	Review of current Adolescent and Family service	100	30	70		100	70		EI Mayhew	Part of wider CSC reorganisation which is delayed due to coronavirus alternative operating measures. Subject to approval process, reorganisation consultation planned to start in Q3 with mobilisation in Q4 2020/21. Will deliver no more than £30k, if consultation can take place in 3rd quarter of financial year. Some mitigating activity - vacancies being held and only recruited to on a fixed term basis.	
CSF2019-15	Development of Family Network Co-Ordinators Service	45	15	0		45	0		EI Mayhew	DfE funding withdrawn. Part of wider CSC reorganisation which is delayed due to coronavirus alternative operating measures. Subject to approval process, reorganisation consultation planned to start in Q3 with mobilisation in Q4 2020/21. Unlikely to achieve savings in 2020/21	
CSF2019-17	Culture change and clarification of financial support entitlement for care leavers	50	0	50		50	0		EI Mayhew	Financial payments to care leavers have increased due to the impact of Covid-19 restrictions and requirement to match DWP Covid-19 increase in benefit rates - some of this will be set against the Covid-19 cost centre. Timing not appropriate to shift funding culture where continued Covid-19 situation impacts on external resources and progression of other agencies decision-making i.e. Home Office ^{asylum decisions}	
CSF2019-18	Implementation of the DfE National Minimum rate	20	0	20		20	0		EI Mayhew	Covid-19 restrictions have impacted on foster carer recruitment and approval. Older age demographics of in-house carers increases risk of reduced capacity due to increased likelihood of Covid-19 health complications. This savings work would likely have resulted in short term impact on in-house fostering capacity - this risk is too high in current context. Plan to revisit this savings work when Covid-19 situation stabilises.	
CSF2019-19	Increased use of in-house foster carers	20	20	0		20	0		EI Mayhew	DfE Covid-19 guidance requires local authorities to increase placement sufficiency. Recruitment campaign building on Covid-19 'community spirit' in motion.	

DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 20-21

Ref	Description of Saving	2020/21 Savings Required £000	2020/21 Savings Expected £000	Shortfall	20/21 RAG	2021/22 Savings Expected £000	2021/22 Expected Shortfall £000	20/21 RAG	Responsible Officer	Comments	R /A Included in Forecast Over/Undersp end? Y/N
CSF2019-01	Review of CSF admin structure	200	200	0		200	0		EI Mayhew	Business Support restructure completed in July 2019. There are no additional savings arising from this.	
	<u>Commissioning</u>			0							
CSF2019-11	Review of centralised commissioning budgets	90	90	0		90	0			Delivered in full	
	<u>CSF Other</u>			0		0	0				
CSF2019-22	PFI Unitary charges	400	400	0		400	0				
CSF2019-23	Pension and Redundancies charges	300	300	0		300	0				
	Total Children, Schools and Families Department Savings for 2020/21	2,969	2,305	734		2,969	400				